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Re: Crawford County
Open Burning Complaint
Notice of Violation

October 28, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL

Harold & Joanne Traxier
Property owners
400 Evans Avenue
Gallon, Ohio 44833

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Traxler:

This office received a complaint on October 21, 2010, concerning open burning being
conducted on your property. I investigated the complaint on October 26, 2010. My
investigation shows that, per your admittance, leaves, which are a "landscape waste",
were burned for disposal purposes in a restricted area.

Based on these findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that illegal open
burning did occur and the complaint is justified. This is a violation of OAC rule 3745-19-
03(A). A copy of the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been enclosed for your
review. Given your statement at the time of the inspection, that you have no intention to
stop burning leaves, please be aware that future violations of Ohio's open burning rules
will result in this office recommending elevated enforcement, which would include, but is
not limited to, a fine.

Please submit a written response to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office indicating your
understanding of the regulations and your commitment that no future illegal open
burning will occur on any property you own or control within the State of Ohio. Your
response should be received by this agency no later than November 12, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not
constitute waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio
Revised Code Section 3704.06, The Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue
such penalties regarding this matter at a later date.

Northwest District Office 	 419 1352 8461
347 North Dunbridge Road 	 419 1352 8468 (tax)
Bowling Green, OH 434029398 	 www.epa.ohio.gov
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If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, please feel free to
call me at (419) 373-3137 or e-mail atthonias.cikotepa. state ohus.

Sincerely,

Thomas C. Cikofte
Division of Air Pollution Control

Ill r

Enclosure

pc:	 Crawford County Health Department

ec:	 William MacDowell, U.S. EPA Region V
Torn Kalman, DAPC - CO
Tom Sattler, DAPC - NWDO
Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO



Re: Crawford County
Open Burning Complaint
Notice of Violation

October 27, 2010

CERTIFIED MAIL

Harold & Joanne Traxier
Property owners
400 Evans Ave.
Galion, Ohio 44833

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Traxler:

This office received a complaint on October 21, 2010, concerning open burning being conducted
on your property. I investigated the complaint on October 26, 2010. My investigation shows
that, per your admittance, leaves, which are a "landscape waste", were burned for disposal
purposes in a restricted area.

Based on these findings, there is sufficient evidence to determine that illegal open burning did
occur and the complaint is justified. This is a violation of OAC rule 3745-19-03(A). A copy of
the OAC rules pertaining to open burning has been enclosed for your review. Given your
statement at the time of the inspection, that you have no intention to stop burning leaves, please
be aware that future violations of Ohio's open burning rules will result in this office
recommending elevated enforcement, which would include, but is not limited to, a fine.

Please submit a written response to Ohio EPA, Northwest District Office indicating your
understanding of the regulations and your commitment that no future illegal open burning will
occur on any property you own or control within the State of Ohio. Your response should be
received by this agency no later than November 12, 2010.

Please be advised that the submission of information to respond to this letter does not constitute
waiver of the Ohio EPA's authority to seek civil penalties pursuant to Ohio Revised Code
Section 3704.06. The Ohio EPA will make a decision whether to pursue such penalties
regarding this matter at a later date.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the regulations, please feel free to call me at
(419) 373-3137 or e-mail at thomas.cikotte(epa. state. oh.us .

Sincerely,

Thomas C. Cikotte
Division of Air Pollution Control



Enclosure
PC:	 Crawford County Health Dept.
eC:	 William MacDowel!, U.S. EPA Region V

Torn Kalman, DAPC - CO
Torn Sattler, DAPC - NWDO
Thomas C. Cikotte, DAPC - NWDO



OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

DISTRICT	 COUNTY	 DATE RECEIVED	 DATE(S) INVESTIGATED

NWDO	 Crawford	 10.21.10	 10.26.10

TYPE	 AIR	 COMPLAINANT: ANONYMOUS

TELEPHONE X INDUSTRIAL -	 HPF

VISIT	 - PARTICULATE -	 SUSPECTED SOURCE OF EMISSIONS:

LETTER	 - ODOR	 _&	 Harold & Joanne Traxler

DCN	 FUGITIVE DUST	 Property Owners
-	 -	 400 Evans Ave

E-MAIL	 - OPEN BURNING X.	 Galion, OH 44833

OTHER	 - OTHER	
419.468.2673

STATEMENT OF COMPLAINANT: This is one of (7) addresses provided by an anonymous caller stating that all of these people
burn leaves. They don't all burn at the same time on the same day so it seems like there is almost always someone burning. He's had
ashes and "ambers" left on his roof, house and car and he feels there is a safety issue there. The smoke fills the house and makes
everything smell. His wife is a cancer survivor and she doesn't need to be exposed to the smoke. Finally, he made mention that there
is a compost area in Galion that they have available to them but everyone chooses to burn. All addresses are in Galion, OH 44833
(actually in the Twp)

STATEMENT OF SOURCE OPERATOR: They do burn their leaves and, per Ms. Traxler, they do not plan to stop. They're "not young
kids anymore and [they] can't handle all the leaves from an acre, wooded lot." They can only take stuff to the compost location in Galion once a
month and they'd have to haul it all there. When I advised they compost the leaves she said you can't compost that many leaves. Again she
advised that they will not stop burning.

FINDINGS: JUSTIFIED	 X	 NOT JUSTIFIED 	 CANNOT BE DETERMINED

RECOMMENDATIONS: 	 NOV	 DATE OF WRITTEN FOLLOW UP _10.27.10

CORRECTIVE ACTION AGREED TO BY SOURCE: None. To the contrary, she said they will not stop.

COMMENTS: Jamie Christman, 380 Evans Ave; Stan Gregory, 390 Evans Ave; William Burkhart, 395 Evans Ave; Harold Traxler,
400 Evans Ave; Craig Mosier, 1165 Westmoor Dr.; Mary Bash, 535 Chestnut Place; V. Tyree, 525 Chestnut Place.

Burn site was not confirmed or observed, however, she admitted that they do burn and said they will not stop. Provided Ms. Traxler
with informational door hanger.

Galion has a population over 10, 000 (per city-data.com ), therefore, this property is in a restricted area.

INVESTIGATOR(S):	 TCC	 DATE RESOLVED: - 10.27.10


